# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Pierre McDuff    | 08/11/2011     |
| Alexandre Pollak | 08/17/2011     |
| Lang Nguyen      | 08/11/2011     |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Cobra Fixations Cie Ltee - Cobra Anchors Co. Ltd. |  |  |  |
|-----------------|---|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 051 Metropolitain Blvd. East                      |  |  |  |
| City:           | Montreal  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | H1J 1J8   |  |  |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13129681 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)523-2652

 Phone:
 312-977-4400

 Email:
 ipdocket@uhlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Richard C. Himelhoch

Address Line 1: UNGARETTI & HARRIS, 70 W. MADISON STREET

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602-4224

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 52068-7043

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard C. Himelhoch

Total Attachments: 2

source=52068-7043 Assignment#page1.tif source=52068-7043 Assignment#page2.tif

0/4

PATENT REEL: 026928 FRAME: 0909

### ASSIGNMENT

Application No. 13/129,681

International Filing Date: November 18, 2009

IN CONSIDERATION of one dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned in "HANGER FOR HOLLOW WALLS" and in the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and in any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application are hereby assigned by the undersigned to Cobra Fixations Cie Ltee – Cobra Anchors Co. Ltd., organized and existing under the laws of Canada and having its principle place of business at 8051 Metropolitain Blvd. East, Montreal, Quebec H1J 1J8, Canada, and the successors, legal representatives and assigns of Cobra Fixations Cie Ltee – Cobra Anchors Co. Ltd. (hereinafter collectively called said Assignee), and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS it is hereby agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said application or required for the filing or prosecution of any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part application thereof or for the filing or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made. And for the said considerations the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements, including all priority rights, and the right to claim priority rights and the privileges and benefits thereof, including those under the International Convention, and all other conventions, and the right to file applications for patent in said Assignee's own name for said invention or improvements in each and every country of the world are hereby Assigned and granted by the undersigned to said Assignee. It is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the undersigned to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign letters patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee. The attorneys of record in said application for patent are hereby authorized and requested by the undersigned to insert in this Assignment the date and Serial Number thereof in the places provided therefor.

|            |                                     |             | 111                 | 1.               | CHARLES II 7 OC   | 'U      |
|------------|-------------------------------------|-------------|---------------------|------------------|-------------------|---------|
|            |                                     | Pierre McD  | Inventor            | Da               | te()              |         |
| Witnessed: |                                     |             | <i>V O</i>          |                  |                   |         |
| On         | August 11 untarily subscribed and e | _, 2011, Pi | erre McDuff appeare | ed before me an  | d acknowledged    | that he |
|            | untarify subscribed and e           | xecuted the | foregoing Assignme  | ent for the purp | oses and uses the | erein   |
| expressed. | 0                                   |             |                     |                  |                   |         |
| Name:      | Richard                             | Lak         | relle               |                  |                   |         |
| Address:   |                                     |             | Le Garde            | or ac            | J524              | 1W5     |
|            |                                     | 7           |                     | /                |                   |         |

Mariat 11/2011

|                              | <u>.</u>                              | Nexandre Poll  | ak Inventor       | <del>-</del> | 17 A.      | ugust 20        | 11.      |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|-------------------|--------------|------------|-----------------|----------|
|                              | ,                                     | tickandic i on | ak, mvemoi        | -            | Date       |                 |          |
| Witnessed: On freely and vol | August 17 untarily subscribed and exe | , 2011, Alexar | ndre Pollak appea | red before i | me and act | cnowledged th   | at he    |
| expressed.                   | ^                                     |                |                   |              |            |                 |          |
| Name:                        | Richard<br>250 Du                     | Labe           | lle               |              |            |                 |          |
| Address:                     | 250 Du.                               | mas,           | Le Gara           | leur,        | Qc,        | J52 4           | W5       |
|                              | C                                     |                | w In              |              |            | ugust 2         |          |
| Witnessed:                   | 1 1                                   |                |                   |              |            |                 |          |
| On                           | August 11 y subscribed and executed   | , 2011, Lang N | Nguyen appeared   | before me a  | and acknow | wledged that h  | e freely |
| and voluntaril               |                                       |                |                   | he purposes  | and uses   | therein express | sed.     |
| Name:                        | Richard                               | lahei          | le.               |              |            |                 |          |
| Address:                     | 250 Du                                |                |                   | deur         | Qe         | J52 40          | —<br>W.S |